
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

THESENATE 
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2020 S I B _ N O _ $0 
STATE 0F HAWAII 

JAN 2 3 2020 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The seventh senatorial district encompasses the 

islands of Molokafi, Lénafi, and Kahofialawe, as well as Hana, east 

and upcountry Maui all the way to Kahului Airport. This is one 

of the "canoe" districts; as such, each island area has vastly 

different capital improvement project needs. 

The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds for capital 

improvement projects in the seventh senatorial district. 

SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $118,154,700 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2020—2021 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh 

senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Molokafi Irrigation System Improvements, 

Molokafi. 

2020—0823 SB SMA-l.dOC 1 

|WMI|NIWWIWI\IMMWWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page2 
S.B. NO. 3097 

Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for improvements to the 

Molokafi irrigation system. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $9,297,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $9,300,000 

2. Upcountry Maui Watershed 

A. Plans, land, design, and 

construction for improvements. 

Plans $1,000 

Land $3,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $1,145,000 

Total funding $1,150,000 

3. Kanaio Resource Protection, Maui 

A. 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.doc 

Plans, design, and construction, 

for resource fence. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

MlWIWHWIlmWIVIIIWWIflWWWIIWWWIII



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page3 
S.B. NO. 3047 

Construction $798,000 

Total funding $800,000 

4. Kanaio Dry Forest Fence, Maui 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to protect and restore a 

dryland forest. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $297,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $300,000 

5. Palafau State Park, Molokafi 

A. Plans and construction for water 

system improvements, repairs to 

storage tank, caretaker residence, 

pavilion, camping area comfort 

station and renovations to 

roofing, restrooms, and Kalaupapa 

Lookout pathway. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $4,074,000 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.dOC 

HWWWWWWWWWWWWMMWMM RWWWWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page4 SB. 

Total funding 

6. Wai‘énapanapa State Park, Maui 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for new comfort station, 

individual wastewater system, 

parking paving improvements, entry 

road repairs and drainage 

improvements, camping and day use 

area improvements, and shelter and 

NO. 5077 

$4,075,000 

platforms. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $11,748,000 

Total funding 

7. Hana Airport, Facility Improvement, 

Maui 

A. Design and construction for 

various improvements. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.dOC 

l\IIHIWIIWIIMIEIHMWWWWWWWIMMIIWIWNIIIMIWW 

$11,750,000 

$1,000 

$1,999,000 

$2,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page5 SB. NO. 3097 

8. Kahului Airport, Terminal Improvements, 

Maui 

A. Construction of improvements to 

the terminal and other related 

improvements. 

Construction $38,000,000 

Total funding 

9. Lénafi Airport, Facility Improvements, 

Lanafi. 

A. Design and Construction for 

improvements of various facilities 
and other related improvements. 

Design $1,000 

Construction $1,999,000 

Total funding 

10. Molokafi Airport, Molokafi 

A. 

2020-0823 

Design for improvements of various 

facilities and other related 

improvements. 

Design $3,500,000 

Total funding 

SB SMA-l.doc 

>WWW“!WWWWHIIWMWIWW 

$38,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$3,500,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page6 

ll. 

l2. 

l3. 

l4. 

SB. NO. 

Haleakala Highway Widening at Mile 

Post 0.8, Maui 

A. Construction to widen Haleakala 

highway at mile post 0.8, Maui. 

Construction $4,000,000 

Total funding 

Hana Highway Bridge Preservation, Maui 

A. Land acquisition and design for 

the implementation of the bridge 

preservation. 

Land acquisition $1,250,000 

Design $3,000,000 

Total funding 

Hana Highway Improvements, Huelo to 

Hana, Maui 

A. Construction for various 

improvements to Hana highway. 

Construction $2,700,000 

Total funding 

Hana Highway Rockfall Mitigation, Huelo 

to Hana, Maui 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.dOC 

HIIWIWMWWNWWWINHIIIWWWIWIIIW\ll! 

30¢? 

$4,000,000 

$4,250,000 

$2,700,000



10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page7 SB. NO. 3047 

Construction for various 

improvements to Hana highway for 

rockfall mitigation. 

Construction $2,000,000 

Total funding $2,000,000 

15. Kalaupapa Settlement, Close Landfills, 

Molokafi. 

A. Design and construction to close 

landfills. 

Design $1,000 

Construction $7,089,000 

Total funding $7,090,000 

16. Kalaupapa Settlement, Improvements, 

Molokafi 

A. Design and construction for 

various improvements. 

Design $1,000 

Construction $859,000 

Total funding $860,000 

l7. Hana Health Center, Maui 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.dOC 7 

(MIMIMMMMWMIIIWWWWWWMMM



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page8 

l8. 

l9. 

SB. NO. 3097 

Plans, design, and construction of 

space to accommodate a multitude 

of services. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

$1, 

$1, 

$748, 

Total funding 

Hé‘iku Elementary School, Maui 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for covered walkway and building 

reroof; other site improvements. 

Plans $1, 

Design $175, 

Construction $524, 

Total funding 

Kalama Intermediate School, Maui 

A. Design and construction to 

renovate parking lot and a 

multi—purpose room. 

Design $100, 

Construction $238, 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.dOC 

"INN“IIHIHIWMIWHIEflHIMWillHIWWWIHIWINHIWWW 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

000 

000 

000 

000 

OOO 

$750,000 

$700,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

P3999 SB. NO. 3097 

Total funding $338,000 

20. Kaunakakai Elementary School, Molokafi. 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for roof replacement and 

to install bleachers. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $188,000 

Construction $560,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $750,000 

21. Kualapufil Elementary School, Moloka‘i 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for playground 

equipment, shade structure, 

flooring mat, and fencing, cover 

for basketball court, solar 

panels, and construction for 

Americans with Disabilities Act 

transition. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.doc 9 

llflfilfillfll“IIMIIHIWHHMW”WWWIIMIIRIHWHWM



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page” 
S.B. NO. 3047 

Construction $997,000 

Equipment 
N 

$1,000 

Total funding $1,000,000 

22. Kekaulike High School, Maui 

A. Plans, design, and construction to 

replace campus fire alarm and 

baseball and softball complex and 

other various improvements. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $425,000 

Construction $1,273,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding $1,700,000 

23. Makawao Elementary School, Maui 

A. Construction of covered walkways 

and ground and site improvements. 

Construction $850,000 

Total funding $850,000 

24. Makawao Public Library, Maui 

A. Design for due diligence for land 

acquisition for library. 

2020—0823 SB SMA-l.doc 10 

WWI”WWW|\|W|\|WHIWIMIMIWIWWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

Page11 

25. 

26. 

27. 

Design $200,000 

Total funding 

Molokafi High School, Molokafi 

A. Design and construction for 

baseball field. 

Design $75,000 

Construction $225,000 

Total funding 

Para Elementary School, Maui 

A. Design and construction for a new 

classroom building. 

Design $4,250,000 

Construction ' 

$12,750,000 

Total funding 

Halau Kefialaokamaile Halau and Cultural 

Resource Center, Maui 

A. Construction of a building to 

house culturally based training 

and resource management 

activities. 

Construction $791,700 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.doc 

HINIHIWMIMIHHINWIIIWWWWWWMIWIWW 

SJ3.hKD. 3077 

$200,000 

$300,000 

$17,000,000

ll



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

Page12 

SECTION 3. 

SB. NO. 3047 

Total funding $791,700 

The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 4. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section l shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(l) The sums appropriated in items 1 to 6 shall be 

expended by the department of land and natural 

resources; and 

(2) The sums appropriated in items 7 to l4 shall be 

expended by the department of transportation; and 

(3) The sums appropriated in items 15 to l7 shall be 

expended by the department of health; and 

(4) The sums appropriated in items l8 to 26 shall be 

expended by the department of education; and 

(5) The sum appropriated in item 27 shall be expended by 

the department of labor and industrial relations. 

2020—0823 SB SMA-l.doc 12 

HIMIHIWIW“WWW”IWII‘IIWIMIIWHIWIIWWII



y 

3.3. No. 3047 

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2020.

Q

O 

INTRODUCED BY: '
U 

2020-0823 SB SMA-l.dOC l3 

\mWMIWPdMNIIWWWWWWWM‘lll



S.B. NO. 3047 

Report Title: 
CIP; Seventh Senatorial District; Appropriations 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 
seventh senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2020—0823 SB SMA-l.doc 

WWWWIMIIIWWWWWMNIWM


