S.B. NO. 3097

JAN 2 3 2020

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The seventh senatorial district encompasses the
islands of Moloka'i, Lāna'i, and Kaho'olawe, as well as Hāna, east
and upcountry Maui all the way to Kahului Airport. This is one
of the "canoe" districts; as such, each island area has vastly
different capital improvement project needs.

6 The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds for capital7 improvement projects in the seventh senatorial district.

8 SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue 9 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$118,154,700 or so much 10 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 11 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2020-2021 12 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh 13 senatorial district, as follows:

14 1. Moloka'i Irrigation System Improvements,

15 Molokaʻi



1

1		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
2			equipment for improvements to	the	
3			Molokaʻi irrigation system.		
4			Plans	\$1,000	
5			Design	\$1,000	
6			Construction	\$9,297,000	
7			Equipment	\$1,000	
8			Total funding		\$9,300,000
9	2.	Upco	untry Maui Watershed		
10		Α.	Plans, land, design, and		
11			construction for improvements		
12			Plans	\$1,000	
13			Land	\$3,000	
14			Design	\$1,000	
15			Construction	\$1,145,000	
16			Total funding		\$1,150,000
17	3.	Kana	io Resource Protection, Maui		
18		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	.on,	
19			for resource fence.		
20			Plans	\$1,000	
21			Design	\$1,000	



1			Construction	\$798,000	
2			Total funding		\$800,000
3	4.	Kana	io Dry Forest Fence, Maui		
4		Α.	Plans, design, construction, ar	nd	
5			equipment to protect and restor	ce a	
6			dryland forest.		
7			Plans	\$1,000	
8			Design	\$1,000	
9			Construction	\$297,000	
10			Equipment	\$1,000	
11			Total funding		\$300,000
12	5.	Pala	'au State Park, Moloka'i		
13		A.	Plans and construction for wate	er	
14			system improvements, repairs to	o	
15			storage tank, caretaker reside	nce,	
16			pavilion, camping area comfort		
17			station and renovations to		
18			roofing, restrooms, and Kalaup	apa	
19			Lookout pathway.		
20			Plans	\$1,000	
21			Design	\$4,074,000	



.

1			Total funding		\$4,075,000
2	6.	Waiʻ ā	napanapa State Park, Maui		
3		A.	Plans, design, and construct.	ion	
4			for new comfort station,		
5			individual wastewater system	,	
6			parking paving improvements,	entry	
7			road repairs and drainage		
8			improvements, camping and da	y use	
9			area improvements, and shelt	er and	
10			platforms.		
11			Plans	\$1,000	
12			Design	\$1,000	
13			Construction	\$11,748,000	
14			Total funding		\$11,750,000
15	7.	Hāna	Airport, Facility Improvemen	.t,	
16		Maui			
17		Α.	Design and construction for		
18			various improvements.		
19			Design	\$1,000	
20			Construction	\$1,999,000	
21			Total funding		\$2,000,000



1	8.	Kahu	lui Airport, Terminal Improver	nents,	
2		Maui			
3		Α.	Construction of improvements	to	
4			the terminal and other relate	ed	
5			improvements.		
6			Construction	\$38,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$38,000,000
8	9.	Lāna	'i Airport, Facility Improveme	ents,	
9		Lāna	ʻi		
10		A.	Design and Construction for		
11			improvements of various faci	lities	
12			and other related improvemen	ts.	
13			Design	\$1,000	
14			Construction	\$1,999,000	
15			Total funding		\$2,000,000
16	10.	Molo	kaʻi Airport, Molokaʻi		
17		A.	Design for improvements of v	arious	
18			facilities and other related		
19			improvements.		
20			Design	\$3,500,000	
21			Total funding		\$3,500,000



1	11.	Hale	akalā Highwa	ay Widening at Mi	le	
2		Post	0.8, Maui			
3		A.	Constructio	on to widen Halea	ka lā	
4			highway at	mile post 0.8, M	aui.	
5			Constructio	on	\$4,000,000	
6			Total fund	ing		\$4,000,000
7	12.	Hāna	Highway Br	idge Preservation	, Maui	
8		Α.	Land acqui	sition and design	for	
9			the implem	entation of the b	ridge	
10			preservati	on.		
11			Land acqui	sition	\$1,250,000	
12			Design		\$3,000,000	
13			Total fund	ing		\$4,250,000
14	13.	Hāna	Highway Im	provements, Huelo	to	
15		Hāna	, Maui			
16		Α.	Constructi	on for various		
17			improvemen	ts to Hāna highwa	у.	
18			Constructi	on	\$2,700,000	
19			Total fund	ing		\$2,700,000
20	14.	Hāna	. Highway Ro	ckfall Mitigation	, Huelo	
21		to H	lāna, Maui			



1		A.	Construction for various		
2			improvements to Hāna highway	for	
3			rockfall mitigation.		
4			Construction	\$2,000,000	
5			Total funding		\$2,000,000
6	15.	Kala	upapa Settlement, Close Landfi	lls,	
7		Molo	ka'i		
8		Α.	Design and construction to cl	ose	
9			landfills.		
10			Design	\$1,000	
11			Construction	\$7,089,000	
12			Total funding		\$7,090,000
13	16.	Kala	upapa Settlement, Improvements		
14		Molo	kaʻi		
15		Α.	Design and construction for		
16			various improvements.		
17			Design	\$1,000	
18			Construction	\$859,000	
19			Total funding		\$860,000
20	17.	Hāna	Health Center, Maui		



1		A.	Plans, design, and construction	of	
2			space to accommodate a multitud	e	
3			of services.		
4			Plans	\$1,000	
5			Design	\$1,000	
6			Construction	\$748,000	
7			Total funding		\$750,000
8	18.	Hāʻi]	ku Elementary School, Maui		
9		Α.	Plans, design, and construction	L	
10			for covered walkway and buildin	ıg	
11			reroof; other site improvements	3.	
12			Plans	\$1,000	
13			Design	\$175,000	
14			Construction	\$524,000	
15			Total funding		\$700,000
16	19.	Kala	ma Intermediate School, Maui		
17		A.	Design and construction to		
18			renovate parking lot and a		
19			multi-purpose room.		
20			Design	\$100,000	
21			Construction	\$238,000	



1			Total funding		\$338,000
2	20.	Kaun	akakai Elementary School, Moloka'	i	
3		Α.	Plans, design, construction, and	l	
4			equipment for roof replacement a	ind	
5			to install bleachers.		
6			Plans	\$1,000	
7			Design	\$188,000	
8			Construction	\$560,000	
9			Equipment	\$1,000	
10			Total funding		\$750,000
11	21.	Kual	apuʻu Elementary School, Molokaʻi		
12		A.	Plans, design, construction, and	1	
13			equipment for playground		
14			equipment, shade structure,		
15			flooring mat, and fencing, cover	2	
16			for basketball court, solar		
17			panels, and construction for		
18			Americans with Disabilities Act		
19			transition.		
20			Plans	\$1,000	
21			Design	\$1,000	



1			Construction	\$997,000	
2			Equipment	\$1,000	
3			Total funding		\$1,000,000
4	22.	Keka	ulike High School, Maui		
5		A.	Plans, design, and constructi	on to	
6			replace campus fire alarm and	l	
7			baseball and softball complex	and	
8			other various improvements.		
9			Plans	\$1,000	
10			Design	\$425,000	
11			Construction	\$1,273,000	
12			Equipment	\$1,000	
13			Total funding		\$1,700,000
14	23.	Maka	wao Elementary School, Maui		
15		A.	Construction of covered walkw	vays	
16			and ground and site improveme	ents.	
17			Construction	\$850,000	
18			Total funding		\$850,000
19	24.	Maka	wao Public Library, Maui		
20		A.	Design for due diligence for	land	
21			acquisition for library.		



1			Design	\$200,000	
2			Total funding		\$200,000
3	25.	Molo	kaʻi High School, Molokaʻi		
4		Α.	Design and construction for		
5			baseball field.		
6			Design	\$75,000	
7			Construction	\$225,000	
8			Total funding		\$300,000
9	26.	Pāi'a	a Elementary School, Maui		
10		Α.	Design and construction for	a new	
11			classroom building.		
12			Design	\$4,250,000	
13			Construction	\$12,750,000	
14			Total funding		\$17,000,000
15	27.	Hala	u Keʻalaokamaile Halau and Cu	ltural	
16	Resource Center, Maui				
17		A.	Construction of a building t	0	
18			house culturally based train	ing	
19			and resource management		
20			activities.		
21			Construction	\$791,700	



S.B. NO. 3097

1		Total funding	\$791,700
2	SECTI	ION 3. The appropriations made for the capital	
3	improvemen	nt projects authorized by this Act shall not la	pse at
4	the end of	the fiscal year for which the appropriations	are
5	made; prov	vided that all moneys from the appropriations t	hat are
6	unencumber	red as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that	date.
7	SECTI	ION 4. The sums appropriated for the respectiv	e
8	capital im	nprovement projects set forth in section 1 shal	l be
9	expended f	for the purposes of this Act as follows:	
10	(1)	The sums appropriated in items 1 to 6 shall be	
11		expended by the department of land and natural	
12		resources; and	
13	(2)	The sums appropriated in items 7 to 14 shall b	e
14		expended by the department of transportation;	and
15	(3)	The sums appropriated in items 15 to 17 shall	be
16		expended by the department of health; and	
17	(4)	The sums appropriated in items 18 to 26 shall	be
18		expended by the department of education; and	
19	(5)	The sum appropriated in item 27 shall be exper	ded by
20		the department of labor and industrial relation	ons.
21			



12

1 SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2020.

2

INTRODUCED BY: J. Calmi Egl

.



,

Report Title: CIP; Seventh Senatorial District; Appropriations

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the seventh senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

1 .

